

No. 98-1811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1392(d) PREEMPTS A STATE SAFETY STANDARD THAT WOULD MANDATE THE INSTALLATION OF AIRBAGS IN VEHICLES WHEN THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL STANDARD MADE AIRBAGS OPTIONAL....	6
II. THE EXPRESS PREEMPTION OF “ANY SAFETY STANDARD” NOT IDENTICAL TO A FEDERAL STANDARD INCLUDES A SAFETY STANDARD IMPOSED BY STATE COMMON LAW	11
A. “Any Safety Standard” Is Not Limited To Positive Regulations	12
B. Common-Law Standards Are “Established” Or “Continued In Effect” By A “State”.....	17
C. Construing “Any State Standard” To Include Common-Law Standards Does Not Preempt “Virtually All” Common-Law Claims	20
III. SECTION 1397(k) DOES NOT LIMIT OR QUALIFY THE PREEMPTIVE FORCE OF SECTION 1392(d)	21
A. The Language Of Section 1397(k) Does Not Limit Or Qualify The Scope Of Section 1392(d)	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Sections 1392(d) And 1397(k) Play Complementary Roles In Determining Which Common-Law Claims Can Be Maintained....	23
C. Section 1397(k) Should Not Be Interpreted To Destroy The Uniformity Of Safety Standards	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	27, 29
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	13
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1956 (1998)	29
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	13
<i>Beatty v. Trailmaster Prods., Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 1005 (Md. 1993)	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995)	25
<i>Chicago & Northwest Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12, 19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	12, 23
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)....	19
<i>Gracia v. Volvo Europa Truck, N.V.</i> , 112 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 697 (1998)	26
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	18, 29
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)....	12, 16, 18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956).....	26
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992)	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) ..	30
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	16, 26
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	23
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	5, 21, 29, 30
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965)	13
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997)	25
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1431 (1988) (recodified at 49 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30169 (1994))	1
§ 1391	9, 14, 15
§ 1392	3, 6, 7, 9, 15
§ 1397(k)	21
§ 1398(a)	9
§ 1399(a)	9
§ 1410b	10
28 U.S.C. § 1652	19
49 C.F.R. § 1.50(a) (1998)	9
§§ 571.101-500 (1998)	9, 26
§ 571.208 (1998)	1, 10, 21
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards, 49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (1984) (codified at 49 C.F.R. pt. 571)	9
STATE STATUTES	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304(a) (1999)	25
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946(4) (West 1999)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966), reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2709	7, 8, 28
112 Cong. Rec. 14,253 (1966) (statement by President Johnson)	8
112 Cong. Rec. 19,663 (1966) (statement of Senator Dingell)	28
112 Cong. Rec. 21,487 (1966) (statement of Senator Magnuson)	25, 28
112 Cong. Rec. 21,490 (1966) (statement of Senator Cotton)	25
COURT RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Unabridged ed. 1966)	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	14, 22
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability</i> (1997)	15
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982)	16
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs of Accidents</i> (1970)....	16
Isaac Ehrlich & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Analysis of Legal Rulemaking</i> , 3 J. Legal Stud. 257 (1974)	13
Ford W. Hall, <i>The Common Law: An Account of Its Reception in the United States</i> , 4 Vand. L. Rev. 791 (1951)	18
Mary L. Lyndon, <i>Tort Law and Technology</i> , 12 Yale J. on Reg. 137 (1995)	17
Steven Shavell, <i>Liability for Harm Versus Regulation of Safety</i> , 13 J. Legal Stud. 357 (1984)....	16
Lawrence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 1999)	26
